Return on Assets ‐0.015* 0.051* 0.039* ‐0.028*
(0.005) (0.004) (0.004) (0.005)

Z‐score ‐0.017* ‐0.010* ‐0.011* ‐0.017*
0.000 (0.000) (0.000) (0.001)

Market‐to‐book Ratio ‐0.006* ‐0.004* ‐0.004* ‐0.003*
(0.000) (0.000) (0.000) (0.000)

Observations 166,974 166,974 166,974 166,974

R
2

0.29 0.14 0.56 0.66

Table 2. Firm heterogeneity and capital structure

Dependent Variable = Total Debt / Total Assets

This table summarizes results from firm‐panel regressions of total debt / total assets on fixed
assets / total assets , Ln(sales) , return on assets , modified Altman Z‐score , and market‐to‐
book ratio using different methodologies to account for unobserved group heterogeneity

across firms. The data are from Compustat for the period 1950–2010 and exclude financial

and regulated industries. All variables are winsorized at their 1% tails. Column (1) reports OLS

estimates; Column (2) reports AdjY estimates; Column (3) reports AvgE estimates; and Column

(4) reports FE estimates. The group averages used to estimate AdjY and AvgE are constructed

excluding the observation at hand. Standard errors, adjusted for clustering at the firm level,

are reported in parentheses.  * significant at 1% level.

54

OLS AdjY AvgE FE

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Ln(Total Assets) 0.341* 0.021* 0.066* 0.240*

(0.007) (0.002) (0.005) (0.014)

Market‐to‐Book Ratio [t ‐ 1] 0.093* 0.009* 0.021* 0.032*

(0.011) (0.002) (0.003) (0.008)

Stock Return [t] 0.120* 0.039* 0.050* 0.091*

(0.015) (0.008) (0.009) (0.014)

Stock Return [t ‐ 1] 0.041* 0.053* 0.051* 0.076*

(0.011) (0.007) (0.007) (0.010)

Return on Assets [t] 0.287* 0.092* 0.120* 0.268*

(0.062) (0.032) (0.033) (0.083)

Return on Assets [t ‐ 1] 0.135 0.004 0.023 0.193*

(0.068) (0.034) (0.036) (0.067)

Volatility of Daily Ln(Returns) 0.132* 0.002 0.021 0.002

(0.030) (0.012) (0.013) (0.023)

CEO = Chairman Indicator 0.225* 0.045* 0.071* 0.028*

(0.017) (0.012) (0.012) (0.016)

CEO Indicator 0.723* 0.141* 0.224* 0.431*

(0.017) (0.012) (0.015) (0.017)

Female Indicator ‐0.115* ‐0.023* ‐0.036*
(0.026) (0.005) (0.006)

Observations 96,719 96,719 96,719 96,719

R
2

0.47 0.08 0.76 0.82

Table 3. Manager heterogeneity and executive compensation

Dependent Variable = Ln(Total Compensation)

This table summarizes results from manager‐panel regressions of Ln(Total Compensation) on year fixed

effects and control variables using different methodologies to account for unobserved group

heterogeneity across managers. The data are from Execucomp, Compustat, and CRSP for the period

1992–2010. Column (1) reports OLS estimates; Column (2) reports AdjY estimates; Column (3) reports

AvgE estimates; and Column (4) reports FE estimates. The group averages used to estimate AdjY and AvgE